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SHRI D. K. BOROOAH • There miabt be industries in Orissa which depend upon wax, but there are certaln industries in other States which are bigaer in size and therefore require more wax.

SHRI ANADI CHARAN DAS : May
I ~ whether it is a fact that OrIssa is not getting its fixed quota in time ?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH: I have no information on that point.

SHRI R. BALAKRISHNA PILLAI :
In the statement it is said that the paraffin wax allotted to Kerala is only 1255 tons.
The last year's requestofthe Kerala Industries Depettment for the supply of paraffin wax to the small manufacturers of candles was itself nearly 5,000 tons but the government have allotteed only 1255 tons. Will government consider their request for allotment of more ";ax at least this year for saving the small scale industries ?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : Our total production of wax this year is 46,000 tons.
It is distributed on the basis of consumption of 1970 and the increase has not been on the "ro rata basis.

SHRI D.N. TIWARY: The statement shows a wide range of disparity in the allocation of paraffin wax to States. While Assam has got 4920 tons, Bihar has got only 1521 tons. Does the Minister want to say that there is no demand in Bihar and also whether area and population criteria are taken into consideration ?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH It is a question of consumption till 1970. Industries had built around A,sam because Digboi is the only refinery which produces wax. So, the consumption there is a little higher. So, also in Calcutta. The other States have not come up to that standard of consumption because they started late.

SHRI BISW ANARA Y AN SHASTRI :
May I know from the hon. Minister which are the refineries that produce paraffin wax and is there any scheme in the hands of the government to produce paraffin wax in refineries which at present do not produce paraftin wax ?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH: Yes, Sir. The only refinery which produces paraffin wax at present is Digboi refinery. We BIle trying to produce slack wax at Barauni.
The idea is that we should go in for production of wax in some other refineries inlcuding Barauni, Haldia and Lubeo i 1
Plant in Bombay
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SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : The demand is almost the same as the production; we may have to import a little bit, but that will not be very large quantity.

Jndlsenoua Production of 011 DrilllDlf
Bqulpment

.384. SHRI K. MALLANNA Will the Minister of PETROLEUM AND
CHEMICALS be pleased to state:

(a) whether any oil drilling platform and other equipment for use in off-shore drilling have been produced with indigenou II-

know-how;

(b) if so, the nature and quantity of such equlpment produced indigenously; and ec) how much money has been or is proposed to be spent r n the import of such. equipment?
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THE MINISTER OF PETROLEUM
AND CHEMICALS (SHRI O.K. BORO
OAm: (ia) and (b). A fixed platform
<for drilling was fabricated indigc;nouslY using technical assistance from USSR in
-designing. It was installed at a location at the Aliabat West structure in the Gulf

-of Cambay. For eventual use to support drilling operations in deeper waters, ONGC proposes to aCQuire two supply boats. A contract has been awarded by ONGC

"to Hindustan Shipyard at Visakhapatnam "for the construction of these supply boats.
The design for these boats was obtained from an Amercian Company.

(c) No fixed platform is proposed to be
·imported.

A self-propelled, self-elevating mobile offshore drilling platform is proposed to be 'imported from Japan under Yen credit at a price of Yen 5,274 million. On the date of signing of the contract (February 25, 1971), this amount was equivalent to US $14"65 million.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: From the reply given by the hon. Minister, one can conclude that the country has to depend more on foreign technology and know-how.
May I know whether in the direction of self-reliance, any survey has been made to produce this equipment indigenously for use in off-shore drilling platform, and if so, the details of the same and the estimated cost?

SHRI O.K. BOROOAH: We are self-
.reliant in those items of technology in which we have experience, but off-shore drilling
· is a matter in which we have no experience.
So, we have to depend upon foreign technology for some time until our people acquire the necessary expertise.

So far as the fixed platform at Aliabat is concerned, its design was obtained from the USSR under a contract. But the work of erection of the platform was one in which

· our engineers had also participated.

SHRI K. MALLANNA: My question
Was Whether the survey had been conducted

· or not, and if so, tie estimated cost?

SHRI O.K. BOROOAH : Survey of what?

SHRI K_ MALLANNA: Survey regarding the manufacture of indigenous equipment.

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : I think he means a study: A study was made and it was found on the basis of the study that in this particular equipment relating to off-shore drilling, we had no experience, and, therefore, we had to import this expertise.

SHRI K. MALLANNA : May I know whether the off-shore expbration development oil policy contains any foreign collaboration, and if so, the names of those foreign countries, and the terms and conditions of such collaboration in the exploration and development of oil by off-shore drilling?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : We are only discussing still, and we have not yet entered into any agreement with any country for off-shore drilling, save and except that the ONGC is doing on its own with a Japanese Platform which has been built by Japan for us.
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SHRI B.V. NAlK : Sin<.e oil is one of our very important items of production besides steel, cement and fertiliser, and we are the weakest in oil, which is not denied, and since the total amount involved here i. not more than Rs. 14 crores and every year we keep on importing crude worth more than Rs. ZOO crores in this critical area of production where national self-sufficiency is a must, will the Minister give us an assurance that the import of materials will not be decided on theoretical grounds of eelf-reliance in 80 far as this item of strategic technology is concerned?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : Yes, that is exact!} what we are doing.

SHRI HARI KISHORE SINGH:
From the reply, it seems we are depending entirely on Japanese know-how in this regard. Has any study been made by Government to ascertain what are our requirements regarding off-shore drilling and from how many .other sources we can get this help to ~ our dependence on Japanese know-how?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : We are not depending entirely on Japanese know-how.
We have only bought a platform from Japan .
which has been manufactured for us in collaboration with some of the American experts in Japan.

SHRI P.M. MEHTA: Is it a fact that the offshore drilling carried out against expert ad vice at Aliabet has failed and the platform erected there at a huge expenditure has become redundant ? Is there any proposal under consideration to shift the platform to some other site ?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH: It is not a fact that exploration at Allabet was done against expert advice. It was done on expert advice. Secondly, it is a fixed platform which cannot be Wled elsewhere escept by dismantlini.

. SHRIMATI MAYA RAY: Will the hon. Minister kindly tell us what encouragement is being given to our boys to acquire know-how indigenously in this field?

SHRI D.K. BOROOAH : They worked with the Russian experts in erecting the platform and alao exploring in Aliilbet.
So far as this new item is concerned, our endeavour is to see that our boys are trained also alongside the foreign experts.

Purchase of Geaeratora from Foreiga.
Cowatriel

-385. SHRI B.S. BHAURA : Will the Minister of O~ AND POWER
be pleased to state :

(a) the number of generators purc.ilased from foriegn countries during the last ~

years;

(b) the names of the States to which these generators were given; and

(c) whether fifty generators purchased from foreign countries are lying ~
in the States of Punjab; anj if so, ~ reason s therefor?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF IRRIGATION AND
POWER ~  BALGOVIND VERMA) :
(a) to (c). A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

STATEMENT

(a) and (b).

Name of the
board

Brief detail5 Country of
Import

---_ .. _-------- ------- ---
1 2 3

Punjab (i) 4 units of 4400 U.S.S.R.
State kV A each diesel Electricity generating sets.
Board

(ii) 5 units of 1450 Czecho-
kVA each diesel ~

generating sets.
-(Iii) I8 units of G.D.R.

1100 kV A each
diesel generating
sets.

.One aet transferred'to Manipur.

